2022 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 260

BY REPRESENTATIVE SCHEXNAYDER

A RESOLUTION

To commend members of Boy Scout Troop 65 of Gonzales on their pursuit of the Citizenship in the Nation merit badge.

WHEREAS, scouts working on the Citizenship in the Nation merit badge learn about the rights, duties, and obligations of United States citizens; they explore important places in our nation and learn to keep up with national events; and

WHEREAS, scouts pursuing the merit badge investigate the importance of documents like the Declaration of Independence, the Constitution of the United States, and the Bill of Rights and learn about the branches of government and how they complement and balance each other; and

WHEREAS, on Monday, June 6, 2022, a group of scouts from Troop 65 in Gonzales are visiting the state capitol to complete some of the requirements for the Citizenship in the Nation merit badge.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend the members of Boy Scout Troop 65 for the exemplary strides they have taken as scouts and citizens; does hereby commemorate the significance of their pursuit of the Citizenship in the Nation merit badge; and does hereby encourage them in their pursuit of this merit badge, the other citizenship merit badges, and all of the other merit badges required to achieve the rank of Eagle Scout.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the scoutmaster of Boy Scout Troop 65.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES